
 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  _____________________ Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 01/25/18 

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST 

Please email requests to the Mayor’s Legislative Team 

at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 3:00pm on Monday. Contact the Mayor’s Legislative team with questions 

 

 

Date of Request:     

Please mark one:   Bill Request  or   Resolution Request 

 

 

1.  Type of Request: 

 

 

  Contract//IGA/Grant Agreement   Rezoning/Map Amendment    Appointment  

 

  Dedication/Vacation     OHR Classification    Other:    

 

 

2.  Title:  (Include a concise, one sentence description – please include name of company or contractor and contract control number - 

that clearly indicates the type of request: grant acceptance, contract execution, contract amendment, municipal code change, 

supplemental request, etc.) 

  

 Amends a grant agreement with the State of Colorado by adding $633,052 for a new total of $920,803 and one year for a new end 

date of 6-30-23 to continue receiving state funding to build and enhance comprehensive tobacco control programming efforts with 

a focus on reducing the tobacco usage rates of low socioeconomic status community members, citywide (ENVHL-202160237-

01).  

 

3.  Requesting Agency: Department of Public Health & Environment/Community & Behavioral Health Division 

 

 

4.  Contact Person: 

Contact person with knowledge of proposed 

ordinance/resolution 

Contact person to present item at Mayor-Council and Council 

Name:  Will Fenton               Name:  Will Fenton, Natalee Salcedo/Teddy Montoya    

Email:   William.Fenton@denvergov.org Email:  William.Fenton@denvergov.org 

Natalee.Salcedo@denvergov.org/teddy.montoya@denvergov.org 

 

 

5. General description or background of proposed request; include attached executive summary if more space needed: 

 

This program serves to build/enhance comprehensive tobacco control programming efforts and explore opportunities to significantly 

impact the tobacco usage rates of low socioeconomic status (low-SES) community members; increase access to/uptake of evidence-

based tobacco treatment services; provide education to facilitate/promote adoption of smoke-free policies to eliminate secondhand 

smoke/vapor. Additionally, Tobacco use is higher among the following populations: 1) Adults with lower income/education level; 2) 

Young adults age 18-24 who go to work rather than college; 3) Black/African American and American Indian/Alaska Native adults; 4) 

Pregnant women who are on Medicaid; 5) Adults with mental health conditions; 6) LGBT youth/adults. This program will aim to 

reduce tobacco related disparities in high burdened populations. 

 

 

 

6. City Attorney assigned to this request (if applicable): Breena Meng 

 

 

7.  **For all contracts, fill out and submit accompanying Key Contract Terms worksheet** (highlight this line somehow) 

 

 

 

mailto:MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org


 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  _____________________ Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 01/25/18 

Key Contract Terms 

 
Type of Contract: Renewal Grant Agreement from CDPHE 

 

 

Vendor/Contractor Name:  Colorado Dept of Public Health & Environment 

 

Contract control number: ENVHL-202160237-00 CDPHE - Tobacco usage (Current Grant in Effect until 6.30.2022) 

New Grant Number:  ENVHL-202160237-01 

 

 

Location: City and County of Denver 

 

 

Is this a new contract?    Yes     No     Is this an Amendment?    Yes     No   If yes, how many? _Option Letter_#01_ 

 

 

Contract Term/Duration (for amended contracts, include existing term dates and amended dates): 

 

This is a recurring/renewal grant from CDPHE.  The current grant is in effect and we are receiving funding until 6.31.22.  The 

new funding will extend the work another year through 6.31.23.   

 

Contract Amount (indicate existing amount, amended amount and new contract total): 

The current grant is for $287,751.00.  The renewal grant will be for $633,052.00. 
 

 

Current Contract Amount 

(A) 

Additional Funds 

(B) 

Total Contract Amount 

(A+B) 

287,751.00 633,052.00 920,803.00 

 

Current Contract Term Added Time New Ending Date 

1.5.22 to 6.30.22 12 mos 6.30.2023 

 

 

Scope of work:  

 

The Tobacco Program uses evidence-based strategies to address the goal areas developed by the Colorado Department of Public 

Health and Environment. The objectives the program has written for FY23 include: 

Objective: No later than the expiration date of this contract, advance the implementation of community-oriented public health 

tobacco control, prevention, and education work to maximize effective use of state tax dollars by adhering to best public health 

planning practices and evidence-based population-level prevention practices.  

Objective: No later than the expiration date of this contract, assess the readiness of Denver (name) community to work on 

community mobilization with education on price strategies (tobacco control strategy). 

Objective: No later than the expiration date of this contract, assess the readiness of Denver community to work on education, 

promoting and assisting in the implementation of comprehensive tobacco free school policy. 

 

Objective: No later than the expiration date of this contract, assess the readiness of Denver community to work on providing 

education about policy options that facilitate local protections from secondhand smoke and vapor in indoor workplaces that are 

currently exempt from state law and high-density outdoor public places. (Tobacco control strategy) 

 

Objective: No later than the expiration date of this contract, assess the readiness of Denver community to work on providing 

education that facilitates and promotes local adoption of SF/TF policies to expand protections from secondhand smoke and vapor 

(tobacco control strategy). 

 

Objective: Assess the readiness of Denver (name) community to work on promoting and supporting the widespread adoption of 

tobacco cessation interventions in medical and social service settings (tobacco control strategy). 

 



 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  _____________________ Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 01/25/18 

 

 

 

 

Was this contractor selected by competitive process?  No If not, why not?  Formulary Grant Funds 

 

 

Has this contractor provided these services to the City before?    Yes     No 

 

   

Source of funds:  CDPHE Formulary Grant Funds 

 

 

Is this contract subject to:     W/MBE     DBE     SBE     XO101    ACDBE   N/A 

 

 

WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts):  N/A 

 

 

Who are the subcontractors to this contract?  N/A 


