
Agenda

Safety, Housing, Education 

& Homelessness Committee

Committee Members: Kniech, Chair; Kashmann, Vice-Chair; 

Flynn, Gilmore, Sandoval, Sawyer

Committee Staff: Anne Wallace

Wednesday, May 3, 2023, 10:30 AM

City & County Building, Council Chambers, Room 450

Attendance

Briefings

Office of Children's Affairs Overview of Youth Violence 

Prevention Programs and the 2023 Youth Violence 

Prevention Plan

23-0516

Department of Public Safety Overview of Youth Violence 

Prevention Programs

23-0517

Consent Items

Amends an on-call contract with AECOM Technical 

Services, Inc. by adding 2 years for a new end date of 

12-31-2025 to continue environmental site assessment, 

brownfields redevelopment, leaking underground storage 

tank removal and other environmental services, citywide. 

No change to contract amount (ENVHL-202056459-01/ 

ESEQD-202367304-01).

23-0483

Amends an on-call contract with Matrix Environmental 

Services, LLC by adding 2 years for a new end date of 

12-31-2025 to continue environmental site assessment, 

brownfields redevelopment, leaking underground storage 

tank removal and other environmental services, citywide. 

No change to contract amount (ENVHL-202056516-01/ 

ESEQD-202367598-01).

23-0484

Page 1 

WATCH THIS MEETING LIVE ON ZOOM: https://zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_SrJLqP3TTRqWZrnyFczQ1A

PASSWORD: Denver

https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=23266
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=23267
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=23233
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=23234


Agenda

Safety, Housing, Education & Homelessness Committee

Wednesday, May 3, 2023

Amends an on-call contract with Pinyon Environmental, 

Inc. by adding 2 years for a new end date of 12-31-2025 

to continue environmental site assessment, brownfields 

redevelopment, leaking underground storage tank 

removal and other environmental services, citywide. No 

change to contract amount (ENVHL-202056463-02/ 

ESEQD-202367349-02).

23-0485

Amends an on-call contract with Stantec Consulting 

Services, Inc. by adding 2 years for a new end date of 

12-31-2025 to continue environmental site assessment, 

brownfields redevelopment, leaking underground storage 

tank removal and other environmental services, citywide. 

No change to contract amount (ENVHL-202056420-01/ 

ESEQD-202367374-01).

23-0486

Amends an on-call contract with Terracon Consultants, 

Inc. by adding 2 years for a new end date of 12-31-2025 

to continue environmental site assessment, brownfields 

redevelopment, leaking underground storage tank 

removal and other environmental services, citywide. No 

change to contract amount (ENVHL-202056462-01/ 

ESEQD-202367299-01).

23-0487

Amends an on-call contract with TRC Environmental 

Corporation by adding $1,000,000 for a new total of 

$2,000,000 and 2 years for a new end date of 

12-31-2025 to continue environmental site assessment, 

brownfields redevelopment, leaking underground storage 

tank removal and other environmental services, citywide 

(ENVHL-202056458-01/ ESEQD-202367711-01).

23-0488

Page 2 

WATCH THIS MEETING LIVE ON ZOOM: https://zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_SrJLqP3TTRqWZrnyFczQ1A

PASSWORD: Denver

https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=23235
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=23236
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=23237
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=23238


Agenda

Safety, Housing, Education & Homelessness Committee

Wednesday, May 3, 2023

Amends an on-call contract with Trihydro Corporation by 

adding $1,000,000 for a new total of $3,000,000 and 2 

years for a new end date of 12-31-2025 to continue 

environmental site assessment, brownfields 

redevelopment, leaking underground storage tank 

removal and other environmental services, citywide 

(ENVHL-202056457-02/ ESEQD-202367397-02).

23-0489

Amends a contract with Change Matrix, LLC by adding 

$60,056.78 for a new total of $901,625.37 and 4 months 

for a new end date of 1-31-2024 to continue evaluating 

and reporting on the results of the Healthy Food for 

Denver’s Kids program funding, citywide 

(ENVHL-202053354-02 /ENVHL-202367460-02).

23-0490

Amends a contract with HopSkipDrive, Inc. by adding 

$305,000 for a new total of $1,168,000 and 3 months for 

a new end date of 9-30-2023 to provide door to door 

transportation services for children/youth ensuring 

Denver Human Services clients receive services in a safe 

environment, citywide (SOCSV-201845500-06, 

SOCSV-202367642-06).

23-0491

Page 3 

WATCH THIS MEETING LIVE ON ZOOM: https://zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_SrJLqP3TTRqWZrnyFczQ1A

PASSWORD: Denver

https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=23239
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=23240
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=23241

